J. Y. Interpretation No.147（December 24, 1976）* 

ISSUE: Does the husband’s taking a concubine constitute a justifiable 
reason for his wife to apply for judicial separation? 

RELEVANT LAWS: 
Articles 1001 and 1052 of the Civil Code（民法第一千零一

條、第一千零五十二條）. 

KEYWORDS: 
marital obligation of fidelity（貞操義務）, marital obligation 
to cohabit（同居義務）, judicial separation（裁判分居、裁

判別居）.** 

HOLDING: The act of a hus-
band to take a concubine is in violation of 

the marital obligation of fidelity. Such act